## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Citicorp USA, Inc., the Administrative Agent		06/07/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Comtec Polymers, L.L.C.
Street Address:	405 Parktower Road
City:	Manchester
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37355
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: FLORIDA

Name:	Entec Polymers, LLC
Street Address:	1900 Summit Tower Blvd.
Internal Address:	Suite 900
City:	Orlando
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32810
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: FLORIDA

Name:	Trinity Specialty Compounding, Inc.
Street Address:	600 Oak Street
City:	W. Unity
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	43570
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78073544	HYRENE
1		TRADEMARK

900164219 **REEL: 004221 FRAME: 0708** 

Serial Number:	76062664	сомтес
Serial Number:	75807781	HYSUN
Serial Number:	75807780	HYLOX
Serial Number:	75807778	HYVEX
Serial Number:	75807777	HYRIL
Serial Number:	75807776	HYLEX
Serial Number:	75807775	HYLAC
Serial Number:	75769720	HYLON
Serial Number:	78920650	FLOWTEC
Serial Number:	74631221	ENTEC
Serial Number:	76578851	
Serial Number:	76578850	TRINITY SPECIALTY COMPOUNDING, INC.

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)609-5005

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (312) 609-7838

Email: podonoghue@vedderprice.com

Correspondent Name: Patricia O'Donoghue, Vedder Price P.C.

Address Line 1: 222 North LaSalle Street

Address Line 2: Suite 2500

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	39264.00.0010
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Patricia O'Donoghue
Signature:	/Patricia O'Donoghue/
Date:	06/09/2010

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Release of TM Security Interest- 2#page1.tif source=Release of TM Security Interest- 2#page2.tif source=Release of TM Security Interest- 2#page3.tif source=Release of TM Security Interest- 2#page4.tif

#### RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST ("Release") is made effective as of June 7, 2010 by Citicorp USA, Inc. (the "Administrative Agent") to Comtec Polymers, L.L.C. ("Comtec"), Entec Polymers, LLC ("Entec") and Trinity Specialty Compounding, Inc. (together with Comtec and Entec, the "Grantors"), as follows:

WHEREAS, on January 31, 2007, the Grantors and the Administrative Agent entered into a Trademark Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantors granted to the Administrative Agent on behalf of the Lenders, among other collateral, a continuing security interest in all of the Grantors' right, title and interest, including goodwill, in, to and under the United States Trademarks listed on the attached Schedule A (the "Marks");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent & Trademark Office on February 7, 2007 at reel/frame 003476/0365, reel/frame 003476/0403 and reel/frame 003476/0485; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent wishes to release its security interest in the Marks.

NOW THEREFORE, the Administrative Agent hereby releases, without any recourse, statement, representation and warranty, promise or undertaking whatsoever, and at the Grantors' sole cost and expense, all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, including its security interest in and lien upon the Marks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

CH1 5320226v.4

CITICORP USA, INC., as Administrative Agent

By: Mull Mulliw-Name: Miles D. McManus

Title: Director and Vice President

Signature Page to Release of Trademark Interest (Revolver)

## **SCHEDULE A**

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS RECORDED AT

003476 / 0365

MARK	SERIAL NO.	REG. NO.
HYRENE	78073544	2757470
COMTEC	76062664	2471512
HYSUN	75807781	2865349
HYLOX	75807780	2779803
HYVEX	75807778	2779802
HYRIL	75807777	2779801
HYLEX	75807776	2507857
HYLAC	75807775	2372934
HYLON	75769720	2412144

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS RECORDED AT 003476 / 0403

MARK	SERIAL NO,	REG. NO.
FLOWTEC	78920650	
ENTEC	74631221	1953072

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS RECORDED AT

# 003476 / 0485

MARK	SERIAL NO.	REG. NO.
TRINITY "TRIANGLE"	76578851	2965999
TRINITY SPECIALTY COMPOUNDING, INC.	76578850	2996617

**RECORDED: 06/09/2010**